Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group is exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investment in Hong Kong, British Virgin
Island, Cambodia and Indonesia subsidiaries. The Group’s net investment in Hong Kong, British Virgin
Island, Cambodia and Indonesia is not hedged as currency position in Hong Kong Dollar, US Dollar and
Indonesia Rupiah are considered to be long-term in nature.

Notes to the financial statements (CONT’D)
For the financial year ended 30 June 2014

GOLDEN LAND BERHAD (298367-A)120

41.	Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

d)	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

The Group also holds cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working capital
purposes. At the reporting date, such foreign currency balances (mainly in USD) amounted to RM35,813
(2013: RM1,114,182).

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible
change in the USD and IDR exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group
entities, with all other variables held constant.
		  2014	 2013
		  RM	 RM
Profit net of tax

USD/RM	- strengthened 5%	 1,790	 55,709
	 - weakened 5%	 (1,790)	 (55,709)

IDR/RM	 - strengthened 5%	 27,156	 18,552
	 - weakened 5%	 (27,156)	 (18,552)

42.	Capital management

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and
healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions.
To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return
capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes
during the years ended 30 June 2014 and 30 June 2013.

[…]

and plant and machinery of the Group and the plantation infrastructure of the Company will provide more relevant
information about these assets. Plantation infrastructure and plant and machinery were previously measured
at fair value less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The effects of this change in
accounting policy have been adjusted retrospectively.

Leasehold land and biological assets of the Group and of the Company are measured at fair value less accumulated
depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The directors, in consultation with their external valuers, have
determined that there have been annual increases in the fair value of leasehold land and biological assets since
financial year ended 30 June 2010. Adjustments have been made to the financial statements to attribute the
increases in fair value to the respective financial years.

The effects of the above adjustments to the financial statements of the Group and of the Company are summarised
below:

Effects on statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2013:

	 Group	 Company
		  Previously			   Previously
		  stated	 Adjustment	 Restated	 stated	 Adjustment	 Restated
		  RM	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

Cost of sale		  158,285,910	 1,750,492 	160,036,402 	 4,589,344	  343,136	  4,932,480

Income tax expense		  4,236,387	 (420,208) 	 3,816,179	 638,720	 (82,106)	 556,614

Profit for the year		  3,037,078	 (1,330,284) 	 1,706,794	 7,064,854	 (261,030)	 6,803,824

Other comprehensive income		  43,488	 25,230,846 	 25,274,334	 -	 3,147,848	 3,147,848

Notes to the financial statements (CONT’D)
For the financial year ended 30 June 2014

125GOLDEN LAND BERHAD (298367-A)

44.	Prior year adjustment (Cont’d)

Effects on statement of financial position as at 30 June 2013:

	 Group	 Company
		  Previously			   Previously
		  stated	 Adjustment	 Restated	 stated	 Adjustment	 Restated
		  RM	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

Property, plant and equipment		  183,515,690	 176,015,730	 359,531,420	 19,203,844	 22,951,926	 42,155,770

Biological assets		  243,685,159	 48,982,479	 292,667,638	 31,840,000	 4,771,650	 36,611,650

Deferred tax liabilities		  48,494,632	 41,291,364	  89,785,996	 1,146,402	 5,497,530	 6,643,932

Retained earnings/
(accumulated losses)		  51,806,344	 2,750,074 	 54,556,418	 (44,268,722)	 -	 (44,268,722)

Revaluation reserves		  144,292,850 	 180,956,771 	325,249,621	 20,812,848	 22,226,046	 43,038,894

The effects of the above adjustments to the financial statements of the Group and of the Company are summarised
below:

Effects on statement of financial position as at 30 June 2012:

	 Group	 Company
		  Previously			   Previously
		  stated	 Adjustment	 Restated	 stated	 Adjustment	 Restated
		  RM	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

Property, plant and equipment		  183,576,726	 159,402,659	 342,979,385	 19,815,604	 20,896,570	 40,712,174

Biological assets		  230,990,712	 39,321,412	 270,312,124	 31,840,000	 3,028,239	 34,868,239

Deferred tax liabilities		  48,684,992	 37,304,411 	 85,989,403 	 1,168,677 	 5,004,000 	 6,172,677

Retained earnings/
(accumulated losses)		  52,806,639	 4,341,327 	 57,147,966	 (44,910,986)	 -	 (44,910,986)

Revaluation reserves		  146,707,401	 157,078,333 	303,785,734 	 20,879,675 	 18,920,809 	 39,800,484

45.	Event occurring after the reporting date

On 15 August 2014, the Company acquired 100% equity interest in Mirabumi Sdn. Bhd. for a purchase
consideration of RM7,000,000, which in turn holds 60% equity interest in Winapermai Sdn. Bhd., a company
incorporated in Malaysia and engaged in property development activities.

46.	Authorisation of financial statements for issue

The financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2014 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution
of the directors on 31 October 2014.

Notes to the financial statements (CONT’D)
For the financial year ended 30 June 2014